Additionally, the Company was in the process of changing the structure of the retirement 6

benefits program, including shifting new employees to a defined contribution plan and away 7

from the defined benefit pension plan.  Therefore, it became even more relevant to reduce the 8

variability in pension expense and the pension’s funded status volatility. 9

Q.  What led to the decision to shift from 31% fixed income to 58% fixed income 10

in 2014? 11

A.  At the time of the decision (May 2014), the PBO funded status was estimated to 12

be 95%.  In addition to carefully studying the industry acceptance and adoption rates of LDI, the 13

Board evaluated the sensitivity of the plan’s funded status to both interest rate movements and 14

equity market volatility.  The table in Illustration No. 65 below, demonstrates the sensitivity of 15

the plan’s funded status under differing equity market and interest rate scenarios.  It is based on 16

the asset allocation at the time, which included a 31% allocation to LDI.  It demonstrates what 17

the funded status would be after one year, including contributions and benefit payments, after the 18

varying scenarios are experienced.  The scenarios included a change in interest rates from -1% to 19

+2%, plus a return on the 69% of the portfolio not invested in LDI) that ranged from +24% to -20

4 Avista/1303
5 Avista/1302, Heier/11

Avista/1300
Heier/Page 13

1 24%. The component of the p01tfolio not invested in LDI was predominantly invested in equity

2 and equity-related investments.

3 Illustration No. 6: 31 % Allocation to LDI

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 Year Change in Interest Rates

-1% 0% 1% 2%
C: 24% 95% 105% 118% 138% ...
::, ... 16% 90% 100% 113% 131% CIJ ex: - 8% 86% 95% 107% 124%
0
CIJ 0% 82% 90% 101% 117%
1a

I ex: -8% 78% 85% 95% 110% ...
"' -16% 73% 80% 90% 103% CIJ
> .... -24% 75% 84% 96%

10 Illustration No. 6, demonstrates that if interest rates remam unchanged (the "0%"

11 column), and the non-LDI assets deliver an 8% return (the "8%" row) the funded status would

12 remain unchanged at 95%. However, as those scenarios deviate from that average expectation,

13 the funded status moves materially. The worst case scenario, in the darkest red, entails a decline

14 in interest rates (which increases liabilities) and a significant equity market decline (which

15 decreases assets). In this example, funded status was projected to fall to 69% if interest rates fall

16 1% and equity markets decline 24%. The best scenarios were those in which interest rates rise

[…]

Note, funded status is also inff uenced by outside (actors such as contributions, service cost and the impact of interest rate movements on

1
projected benefrts for active employees, which cannot be perfectly hedged given greater variability. These factors cause the baseline 15 w u R T s I) A s s o c I A T e s
funded status to continue to improve from 2015-2016, and also the mild variability in scenarios a and b for the I 00% LDI portfolio.

A VIST A/1303
H • IP 16 f20 .

SCENARIO ANALYSIS : OTHER FUNDED STATUS MEASURES

• PPA and PBO funded status changes are similar to ABO. Even in a nsmg interest rate market, all three
portfolios see at least a modest improvement in funded status on these measures.

• PBO funded status typically has greater sensitivity than ABO funded status given the under-hedged position.

115.0%

110.0%

105.0%

100.0%

95.0%

90.0%

85.0%

80.0%

PPA Funded Status 12/31/2015
(Assumes 101.4% PPA % 12/31/2014)

105.0%

100.0%

95.0%

90.0%

85.0%

80.0%

PBO Funded Status 12/31/2015
(Assumes 88.0% PBO % 12/31/2014)

Baseline
a: Rates b: Rates c: Equity d: Equity e: Equity

Baseline
a: Rates b: Rates - c: Equity d: Equity e: Equity

+1% -1% +16% 0% -8% +1% 1% +16% 0% -8%

■ Status Quo
101.5% 113.1% 90.4% 103.2% 99.9% 98.4%

(31% LOI)
■ Status Quo

93.4% 103.0% 84.1% 98.1% 88.6% 83.9%
(31% LOI)

85% LOI 100.7% 110.1% 91.5% 101.4% 100.4% 100.0% 85% LOI 92 .1% 95.7% 88.3% 93.1% 91.0% 90.0%

■ 100% LOI 100.3% 109.0% 91.6% 100.3% 100.3% 100.3% ■ 100% LOI 91.7% 93.7% 89.5% 91.7% 91.7% 91.7%

16 I WURTS . ASSOCIATES

•

DEALING WITH BONDS TODAY

We know that rising interest rates have negative impl ications for
bond returns. And many agree that rates are at historic lows and
are likely to go up from here (although most of us recognize that
we don't know when).

• But, does the risk of rising rates mean investors should move out of
bonds into equit ies? Does anyone know how equit ies will perform
when rates rise? Rates could r ise due to a variety of reasons,
including inflation or economic growth, which affect equities
uniquely. If rates r ise I% and investors lose 4% on their bond